
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING JOINT CABINET AND EDUCATION, 

SKILLS AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON  
THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER, 2018 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest   
 

2.  Strategic School Improvement Programme - Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley  (Pages 3 - 402) 
Report of the Director of Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

 
3.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended) 
 

 
S. Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 31 August 2018 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, 
D.W.Davies, D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave 
 



 
Notes:  
 
(1) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



 
 

 

 

 

CABINET 

6th September 2018  

 

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, 

LEISURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING 

ALED EVANS 

 

MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  Cymmer, Glyncorrwg, Gwynfi, Margam, Taibach, 

Port Talbot, Bryn & Cwmafan, Pelenna 

 

STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME – FUTURE OF 

SECONDARY EDUCATION IN THE UPPER AFAN VALLEY 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. To obtain Cabinet approval to implement a proposal to make 

arrangements for pupils who would otherwise attend Cymer Afan 

Comprehensive school to receive their secondary education at a 

new build school in Margam, Ysgol Cwm Brombil, and to close 

Cymer Afan Comprehensive. 

 

2. This Cabinet report needs to be read in conjunction with 

 Objection report (appendix A) 

 Consultation report (appendix B) 

 Consultation document (appendix C) 

 Cabinet report – June 2018 (appendix D) 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 


[...]
osing existing 

schools, merging or amalgamating schools, federating schools and 

promoting new initiatives that support collaborative working between 

schools. 

 

19. The Council has decided to review its provision on the basis of: 

 educational standards 

 the need for places and the accessibility of schools 

 the quality and suitability of school accommodation 

 effective financial management 

 

The Proposal 

 

20. It is proposed to  make arrangements for pupils who would 

otherwise attend Cymer Afan Comprehensive school, School Road, 

Cymmer, Port Talbot SA13 3EL to receive their secondary 

education at Ysgol Cwm Brombil, Bertha Road, Margam, Port 

Page 7



 
 

Talbot, SA13 2AN and to discontinue Cymer Afan Comprehensive 

school. 

 

21. If approved the proposal will take effect on the 1st September 2019 

with Cymer Afan Comprehensive school closing on 31st August 

2019. 

 

22. Ysgol Cwm Brombil is a new 3-16 ‘all-through’, middle school, 

opening on 1st September 2018 in a new build facility in Margam, 

Port Talbot.  Ysgol Cwm Brombil replaces the existing Dyffryn 

School and Groes Primary School which are both due to close on 

31st August 2018. 

 

Statutory Notice – decision to publish 

 

23. At the Cabinet meeting of 20th June 2018 the outcome of 

consultation was considered.  At that meeting, Members expressed 

concern for children with additional learning needs, but 

acknowledged that this was addressed in the circulated report. 

Officers highlighted that Dyffryn School (as proxy for Ysgol Cwm 

Brombil, yet to open) had a good record of supporting pupils with 

additional learning needs (ALN) and offered a wide range of support 

to pupils, the new Head Teacher at Ysgol Cwm Brombil also had a 

good understanding of pupil’s well-being. 

 

24. It was noted that a Community Impact Assessment (CIA) had been 

carried out prior to the consultation, this recognised that community 

based activities currently being carried out in Cymer Afan School, 

could be distributed to alternative locations across the upper Afan 

Valley. 

 

25. Members highlighted that a new school outside the Afan Valley 

could open up new experiences and opportunities for children living 

Page 8



 
 

there, also specialist teaching may be available which pupils 

attending Cymer Afan may not have access to now. 

 

26. Concerns were raised on the affect the closure of the school would 

have on the primary schools in the upper Afan Valley. Officers 

confirmed that currently there were no plans to close the any of the 

primary schools in the upper Afan Valley. Officers explained that if a 

visit was requested, there was an opportunity for parents to visit 

Ysgol Cwm Brombil. 

 

27. Members explained that this was about educating children not about 

the building, the benefits of 21st century education was shown on 

para. 52, of the circulated report. 

 

28. Members outlined there had been a long and extended consultation 

period lasting from 11 December 2017–14 February 2018. 

 

29. Members highlighted that the work of the Neath Port Talbot Valleys’ 

Task Force was a vision and was not funded, the Authority was 

unable to deliver all objectives with Welsh Government funding 

decreasing. 

 

30. Members determined to proceed with the proposal and approved 

the statutory publication of the proposal.  To this effect a statutory 

notice was published on 26th June 2018 allowing the 28 day period 

for submitting objections, which ran until 23rd July 2018.  

 

31. The statutory notice is attached as appendix G 

 

Objections to the proposal 

 

32. In total 433 written objections were received during the objection 

period.  These objections have been carefully considered by officers 

Page 9



 
 

and must be carefully considered by Members conscientliously and 

with an open mind, alongside the arguments in favour of the 

proposal and in light of the factors set out in section 1 of 
[...]
hat the 

alternative provision at Ysgol Cwm Brombil will deliver 

outcomes and offer provision at least equivalent to that which 

is currently available at Cymer Afan Comprehensive school.  

Page 31



 
 

Detailed consideration of alternatives has been undertaken, 

none of which present as a viable option.  

 

Recommendation 

 

130. Having given due regard to the objections and the impact 

assessments in relation to equality, risk, community usage and 

Welsh language together with the legal implications, it is 

recommended that, in line with Section 53 of the School Standards 

and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Members determine to 

implement the proposal to make arrangements for pupils who would 

otherwise attend Cymer Afan Comprehensive school to receive their 

secondary education at Ysgol Cwm Brombil and to close Cymer 

Afan Comprehensive. 

 

131. The proposed date of implementation to be 1st September 2019. 

 

132. The site and buildings be declared surplus to the operational 

requirements of the Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

Service. 

 

Reasons for proposed decision 

 

133. This decision is necessary to comply with the legislative 

requirements that provide for the implementation of the proposal. 

 

134. A decision to implement the proposal will enable the Council to:  

 promote high standards and the fulfilment of every child’s 
potential; and 

 meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area.  
 

 

 

Page 32



 
 

Implementation of the decision  

 

135. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3-day call-in 

period. 

 

Appendices  

Appendix A: Objection report  

Appendix B: Consultation report 

Appendix C: Consultation document 

Appendix D: Cabinet report – June 2018 

Appendix E:  Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board report –    

November 2017 

Appendix F:  Legal Implications 

Appendix G: Statutory notice  

Appendix H: Equality Impact Assessment  

Appendix I:  Risk As
[...]


educational experiences for pupils in the upper Afan valley by 

providing access to a 21st century learning environment, high 

Page 51



 

 16 

quality teaching and learning experiences (as demonstrated 

through Dyffryn School’s consistently high pupil outcomes) and the 

opportunity to benefit from greater curriculum provision made 

possible in a larger school.  This proposal also provides pupils 

from the upper Afan Valley with the opportunity to experience all 

the benefits that a new, modern school can bring to teaching and 

learning, ensuring that they have more advantages than many 

secondary pupils across Neath Port Talbot who are taught in 

ageing buildings in need of modernisation and repair. 

 

Objectors have raised concerns over provision for pupils in Year 

10 and 11 who will be sitting GCSE examinations at the time of the 

proposed move.  This point was also raised during the consultation 

period and as stated then (see section 8 and appendix E of the 

Consultation Report), should there be a decision to implement the 

proposal to close Cymer Afan Comprehensive school then early 

discussions are required so that all involved can understand the 

curriculum implications and impact on pupils.  Thorough planning 

and good communication between the two schools and support 

from local authority officers should alleviate these concerns and 

minimise disruption for pupils.  Early discussions and planning will 

also help address pupils concerns and anxieties about transferring 

schools. 

 

6. Federation  

 What will the future be for the remaining schools in the 

federation if the comprehensive is closed? 

 We already have 3-16 education in the valley.  

 Transition from primary to secondary has never been as 

easy as it is now – will pupils have this experience when they 

transition into Ysgol Cwm Brombil?  

 

Page 52



 

 17 

 

Officer response: 

Objectors expressed opposition to the proposal on the basis that it 

wou
[...]
o this school it was made easier because we 

already knew the school, other children and the staff. This can’t happen if 

we move to Margam – it will be too far and younger children won’t have 

the opportunity for the good transition we had. 

 

Officer Response: It is recognised that the work that has gone on 

between the secondary and the four primaries in the federation has been 

successful and many children have benefitted from the transition work that 

has taken place. However other secondary schools also work hard at 

transition and have good results and it would be expected that the good 

practice that has taken place here in previous years can be used to ensure 

that future transition into the new school at Margam can also be good.  

 

11. Pupil comment/query: Why did you put the news on Facebook before we 

knew? If the decision is made to close our school will we be the first to 

know?  

 

Officer Response: As the final decision will be made in a public meeting it 

would be very difficult to ensure that the school would hear about the 

decision before anyone else.   When decisions are taken by the Council – 

such as the decision to consult on this proposal – members of the public 

and the press are able to attend and hear what is being discussed. This 

means that anyone present can share the information on Facebook, 

Twitter or through any other means of communication often before those 

involved know what has been decided.  

 

12. Pupil comment/query: What about the adventure resort that is opening 

up in this area? If the school closes will the land be used for that? We will 

need this school if more people come to the area. 

 

Page 207



 

 120 

Officer Response: This proposal is not linked in any way to the adventure 

resort. It is possible that the resort may take a long time to be developed 

and the impact of this on the area may not be felt for a number of years.  

 

13. Pupil comment/query: Year 8 and 9 are very i
[...]
opics and activities such as residential trips and 

the two school eisteddfodau. 

 

138. The full Welsh language assessment is attached to this report as 

appendix H. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

139. Having given due regard to the responses to consultation and 

the impact assessments in relation to equality, risk, community 

usage and Welsh language together with the legal implications, 

it is recommended that, in line with Section 48 of the School 

Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Members 

approve the statutory publication of a proposal to make 

arrangements for pupils who would otherwise attend Cymer Afan 

Comprehensive school to receive their secondary education at 

Ysgol Cwm Brombil and to close Cymer Afan Comprehensive. 

 

140. The proposed date of implementation to be 1st September 2019. 

 

141. Notice of the proposal to be published on 26th June 2018, 

allowing 28 days for receipt of objections. 

 

 

 

Page 296



 

35 
 

Reasons for proposed decision 

 

142. This decision is necessary to comply with the formal publication 

requirements of the School Organisation Code and associated 

legislation.  A draft statutory notice is attached as appendix I.  

Implementation of the proposal will enable the Council to 

promote high educational standards and the fulfillment of every 

child’s potential.  It will also enable the Council to meet its duty 

to secure efficient education in its area. 

 

Implementation of the decision  

 

143. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3-day call-

in period. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Consultation report 

Appendix B: Consultation document 

Appendix C: Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board report 

Appendix D: Estyn response  

Appendix E: Equality impact assessment 

Appendix F: Risk assessment 

Appendix G: Community impact assessment 

Appendix H: Welsh language impact assessment 

Appendix I: Draft statutory notice 

Appendix J: Legal implications 

 

Lis
[...]
yffryn School serves as a helpful benchmark as the new school 
would wish to build on the strengths of existing provision.  At Dyffryn 
School almost all Year 10 pupils follow the full GCSE course in 
Welsh second language, with many pupils following the course at 
the higher level. This was reported by Estyn to be strength of the 
school, who also noted that the school has been effective in 
promoting positive attitudes to the learning of Welsh. 
 

129. The school is working towards improving pupils’ Welsh language 
skills beyond formal Welsh lessons, and to encourage greater pupil 
self-confidence when using the language. 
 

130. The full Welsh language assessment is attached to this report as 
appendix B. 

 
Consultation period 

 
131. This school organisation proposal is being brought forward under 

the Council’s Strategic School Improvement Programme.  Formal 
consultation is required in line with the Welsh Government’s School 
Organisation Code, July 2013, which specifies the procedures to be 
followed, including the content of the consultation document and 
those to be consulted. 
 

132. Subject to approval, it is intended to consult on this proposal 
between: Monday, 11th Dec. 2017 and Friday, 26th Jan.2018. 
 

133. Responses to the consultation for consideration by Members will be 
reported to Education, Skills and Cabinet Board on Thursday 15th 
February 2018. 
 

134. If, following consideration of the responses, Members decide to 
progress the proposal then a 28 day period will follow for the 
submission of objections.  
 
 
 

Page 321



 

 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

135. Having given due regard to the impact assessments accompanying 
this report, it is recommended that, in line with Section 48 of the 
School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Members 
approve: 

 consultation on the future of secondary education in the upper 
Afan Valley to be brought forward under a proposal to make 
arrangements for pupils who would otherwise attend Cymer Afan 
Comprehensive school to receive their secondary education at 
Ysgol Newydd Margam and to close Cymer Afan Comprehensive 
school; and as from 1st September 2019. 

 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 

136. This decision is necessary to comply with the formal consultation 
required of the Council by the School Organisation Code.  Subject to 
the outcome of consultation, implementation of the proposal will 
enable the Council to promote high educational standards and the 
fulfilment of every child’s potential.  It will also enable the Council to 
meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area. 

 
 
 

Publication of consultation 
document 

 
Mon. 11th December 2017 
 

Period for submitting responses 

 
Mon. 11th Dec. 2017 – Sun. 28th 

Jan.2018 
 

Consultation report published 
 
Thurs. 15th February 2018 
 

Consideration of consultation 
responses by ESC Cab. Board 

 
Thurs. 15th February 2018 
 

Proposed implementation date 
 
September 2019 
 

Page 322



 

 
 

 
Implementation of the decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3-day call-in 
period. 

 
Appendices 
Appendix A: Risk assessment 
Appendix B: Welsh language impact assessment 

 
List of background papers 

 
a. Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – 

February 2013 
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/Data/Children,%20Young%20People%20an
d%20Education%20Cabinet%20Board/20130207/Agenda/$CYPEB-
0702013-REP-EL-AT.doc.pdf  

a) Strategic School Improvement Programme Principles Paper: 
September 2008 
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20080924/Agenda/$CAB-
240908-REP-EL-KN.doc.pdf  

b) Welsh Government - School Organisation Code: July 2013 
http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/130719-school-organisation-
codes-en.pdf  

c) School Standards & Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2013/1/pdfs/anaw_20130001_en.pdf  

d) Learner Travel (Wales) Measure: 2008 & the Learner Travel 
Statutory Provision and Opera

Minutes of the meeting


- 24 - 
 

60918 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
6 SEPTEMBER, 2018 

 
CABINET 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, E.V.Latham, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, K.Jones, A.Jarrett, N.Headon, 
C.Davies, J.Davies, M.Shaw, A.Thomas, R.Gordon and R.Crowhurst 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor A.L.Thomas (Chairperson of the Scrutiny Committee) 
Councillor A.N.Woolcock (Vice Chairperson of the Scrutiny Committee) 

 
Observers: 
 
Councillors: S.Ap.Dafydd, N.E.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, S.Harris, 

M.Harvey, S.Hunt, H.N.James, J.Jones, S.Jones, 
A.Llewellyn, S.Miller, J.D.Morgan, S.M.Pendry, R.Phillips, 
M. Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Renkes, S.Rahaman, 
A.J.Richards, R.L.Taylor, D.Whitelock 

 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor  A.J.Taylor  Re: Report of the Director of Education, 

Leisure and Lifelong Learning on the 
Strategic School Improvement 
Programme, Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley 



- 25 - 
 

60918 

as he is a Governor at Eastern 
Primary School Ysgol Cwm Brombil 
and has children of school age who 
will attend Ysgol Cwm Brombil and 
confirmed his dispensation to speak 
in respect of the report but not to 
vote thereon. 
 

Councillor P.A.Rees Re: Report of the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning on the 
Strategic School Improvement 
Programme, Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley 
as he is a Governor at Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School and Crynallt 
Primary School and has a daughter 
in law who works at Dyffryn 
Comprehensive School and 
confirmed his dispensation to speak 
in respect of the vote but not to vote 
thereon. 
 

Cllr. C.Clement-Williams Re: Report of the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning on the 
Strategic School Improvement 
Programme, Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley 
as she is a Governor of Baglan 
Primary School, and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak in 
respect of the report and to vote 
thereon.  
 

Councillor D.Jones Re: Report of the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning on the 
Strategic School Improvement 
Programme, Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley 
as she is a Governor at Cilffriw 
Primary School and Llangatwg 
Community School, and confirmed 
her dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 
 



- 26 - 
 

60918 

Councillor A.R. Lockyer  Re: Report of the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning on the 
Strategic School Improvement 
Programme, Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley 
as he is a Governor at YGG Castell-
nedd and Gnoll Primary School, and 
confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak in respect of the report and to 
vote thereon. 
 

Councillor E.V.Latham Re: Report of the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning on the 
Strategic School Improvement 
Programme, Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley 
as he is a Governor at Tywyn 
Primary School and Ysgol Bae 
Baglan, and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak in 
respect of the vote and to vote 
thereon.  
 

Councillor P.D.Richards Re: Report of the Director of Education, 
Leisure and Lifelong Learning on the 
Strategic School Improvement 
Programme, Future of Secondary 
Education in the Upper Afan Valley 
as he is a Vice Chair of Governors 
at Baglan Primary School and 
Blaenbaglan Primary School, and 
confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak in respect of the vote and to 
vote thereon. 
 

 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
Agreed that Councillor E.V. Latham be appointed as Chairperson.  
 
 
 
 



- 27 - 
 

60918 

3. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - FUTURE OF 
SECONDARY EDUCATION IN THE UPPER AFAN VALLEY  
 
The Chairperson thanked Local Members, Members of the Public and 
Officers involved in the programme. 
 
The Head of Transformation gave Members an overview of the circulated 
report.   
 
Officers explained that the consultation process had been a rigorous and 
thorough process, and it was paramount to recognise all impacts. 
 
Members highlighted parents’ concerns regarding the transition and 
travel to a different school.  Officers explained that they are committed to 
supporting pupils and will engage and work with the school community to 
provide assistance with transition arrangements. 
 
It was noted that Officers would liaise with the Transport Section in order 
to ensure that correct transport checks are in place and to monitor home 
to school transport for the first year of travel. 
 
Members emphasised that every participant in this process wants to 
provide the best education and start in life for the children in the Upper 
Afan Valley. 
 
Decision: 

 
1. That having given due regard to the objections and the impact 

assessments in relation to equality, risk, community usage and 
Welsh language together with the legal implications, in line with 
Section 53 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 
2013, the proposal to make arrangements for pupils who would 
otherwise attend Cymer Afan Comprehensive school to receive 
their secondary education at Ysgol Cwm Brombil and to close 
Cymer Afan Comprehensive, be approved.  
 

2. That the date of implementation be 1 September, 2019. 
 

3. That the site and buildings be declared surplus to the operational 
requirements of the Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning 
Service.  
 
 
 



- 28 - 
 

60918 

Reason for Decision: 
 

1. This decision is necessary to comply with the legislative 
requirements that provide for the implementation of the proposal.  

 
2. A decision to implement the proposal will enable the Council to:  

 promote high standards and the fulfilment of every child’s 
potential; and  

 meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area.  
 
 
Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


